ADM 7300

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B {(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Senior Graphic Machinery Limited 02733108
In the Court case number
High Court Leeds District Registry 207 of 2010
[full name of court]

() Insert fult name(s)and [ / We (a) Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park, Coal Road
a‘i‘;ﬁﬁﬂa‘:gr‘(hs‘; Leeds LS14 1PQ and David Wilson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park,
Coal Road Leeds LS14 1PQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b) Insert dates  frOM to

(b) 05/02/2040 (b)©4-{08/2010

Signed

JNR Pyjts
Joint Administrator

Dated 24 August 2010

Contact Details:

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but if you do, it wili help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible

Glendevon House, Hawthom Park, Coal Road, Leeds LS14 1PQ

1 eparchare af e m LU= - Tel Number 0113 2375560
Fax Number 0113 2375561 DX Number
“\\“\‘\\\“‘ “\‘\\‘ \‘“ “\“\“‘ When you have completed and signed thus form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
*AXMRBO1F* Compamies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
AS0 07/10/2010 276

COMPANIES HOUSE

A22 13/08/2010 87
COMPANIES HOUSE




ADM7TI0

Juhan Pitts and David Wilson were appointed Joint Administrators
on & February 2010

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability

Senior Graphic Machinery Ltd (In
Administration)

Progress report of the Joint Administrators pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 5 February 2010 to 27 August 2010

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory mformation

Details of appointment of Administrators
Progress during the penod

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Conclusion

[ [ O A A A

Appendices

1 Joint Administrators’ account of receipts and payments, incorporating estimated
outcome for creditors

2 Joint Administrators’ tme costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the Administration”

“the Joint Administrators”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Senior Graphic Machinery Lid (In Administration)

The appointment of Administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 5 February 2010

Julan Pits of Begbies Traynor (Centraly LLP, Glendevon House, Hawthorn
Park, Coal Road, Leeds LS14 1PQ

and

David Wilson of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, Glendevon House, Hawthorn
Park, Coal Road, Leeds LS14 1PQ

The Insclvency Act 1986

The Insclvency Rules 1986

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a credtor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(a), Insolvency Act
1986)

()] In relation to Engtand and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty and
(0] in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any

floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set offy (Section 248(b),
Insolvency Act 1986)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule & to the Insclvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company Senior Graphic Machinery Ltd

Date of Incorporation 21 July 1992

Company registered number 02733108

Company registered office Glendevon House, Hawthom Park, Coal Road, Leeds, LS14 1PQ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of Joint Administrators Juban Pitts, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park, Coal Road,
Leeds LS14 1PQ
and
David Wilson, a Licensed Inscivency Practitioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park, Coal
Road, Leeds LS14 1PQ

Date of Admmnistrators’ appointment 5 February 2010

Date of Administrators’ resignation n/a

Court High Court Leeds District Registry
Court Case Number 207 of 2010

Person(s) making appointment /

application

The Directors

Acts of the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as officers of the court and as agents
of the Company without personal liability Any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by an Administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
Administrator from time te time

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Counci
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from § February 2010 to 27
August 2010

Income
Sales - £34,799 02
Total sales throughout the Adrmimistration penod total £34,799 02, this mainly comprises of machine part sales

£13,233 plus VAT of the above amount was received from the sale of the ‘Swallowmax' machine, which was
repaired and sold on request from an interested third party

Book Debts - £14,379 30

As at the date of our appointment, the estimated Statement of Affars indicated the company’s outstanding sales
ledger stood at £564,000 An estimated to realise figure was valued at £40,500

In the six month penod to August 2010 a further £4,712 68 of book debts has been collected, bnnging total
collections to £14,379 30

Whilst this 1s significantly below the realisations expected, we are aware that a number of book debt recerpts hit
the Company’s former bank account before the account was frozen This accordingly diminished book debt
recelpts, however these credits did conversely erode the secured deficit to the Bank

Business Assets - £50,000

Creditors will note from the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals that the offer receved and accepted for
the purchase of the chattel assets of the Company was £50,000 This included all stock, plant & machinery and
un-encumbered motor vehicles

Total proceeds of £50,000 for the business assets have now been received

GoodwillIntellectual Property Rights - £80,000

The position has not differed from our last report to creditors contained in the Statement of Proposals The sum
of £80,000 was paid immediately upon completion, in accordance with the terms set out in the Sale and
Purchase Agreement

Expenditure
Purchases

Part purchases were made totaling £1,824 82 This was to faciitate the reparr of the ‘Swallowmax' machine,
which ultimately realised £13,233 + vat at private sale, as noted above under our Administration Sales




Direct Labour

£9,603 17 has been incurred on staff wages Two factory-floor staff and an office administrator were necessary
to allow ongoing trading

Rents & Rates

The amount of £6,923 08 has been paid for rental of the Company premises for the period of our occupation as
Joint Administrators £875 51 was incuired on utiity rates for the occupation penod

Lease/HP Payments and Vehicle Running Costs

A total amount of £3549 99 has been spent on maintaining costs of essential vehicles required for the trading
penod

Agents/Valuers Fees

The Joint Administrators’ instructed Eddisons Commercral Limited to advise on all asset matters ansing
pursuant to the appointment

Costs for assessing and valuing the Bustiness Assets amounted to £7,496 13 An increased amount of time
was spent on valuing the plant and machinery due to the specialist nature of a large proportion of the
equipment

Numerous site visits were required with interested purchasers and several strategy meetings held with the Joint
Administrators in an effort to maximise realisations

Legal Fees

The Joint Administrators sought legal advice on all matters concerning the Administration, including transactions
entered into by the Company prior to our appointment and the sale of the business assets

Fees totalled £15,021 15

The Roval Bank of Scotland Plc ({RBS")

Creditors will recall from the Estimated Statement of Affairs appended to the Joint Administrators’ Proposals that
RBS were owed circa £125,000 in respect of the Company's overdraft As discussed above, the indebtedness
to RBS reduced significantly due to the level of debtor receipts which entered the account

Accordingly, £77,224 62 has been paid to The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc in satisfaction of therr Fixed Charge
secunty over the Goodwill element of the Business Sale Agreement

Administrators’ Remuneration

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration 1s fixed by reference to the tme properly
given by the Joint Administrators (as Administrators) pursuant to Rule 2 106 (5A) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

Rule 2 106 (5A) states that where the Administrator has made a statement to suggest that no
distnbution will become available to unsecured creditors (under para 52(1)(b)), the Administrator's
remuneration shall be fixed by approval of each secured creditor of the Company

An analysis of our time costs incurred to 27 August 2010 1s enclosed with this Report at Appendix 2 In
summary a total of 505 50 hours have been incurred at a total cost of £87,479 00, equating to an
average charge-out rate of £173 05 per hour




To date, In accordance with the approval of the secured creditor, we have drawn £20,000 on account of
those costs

Time Costs Incurred

The majonty of time (131 10 hours) has been expended in relation to Case Administration This includes dealing
with a high leve! of telephone calls from vanous parties, faxing and filing, typing and all clencal and secretarial
support It also includes reviews of receipts iInto the Company bank account and prepanng and reviewing
nvoices Completion of checklists and computer diary systems

45 30 hours have been incurred in dealing with Floating Charge Assets and reporting to the Bank for the sale of
such assets This also includes time incurred on discussions with our agents, Eddisons with regards to asset
valuations Various discussions with the officers of the Company regarding potential sale of assets On site
meetings, emails and telephone correspondence with various parties

58 60 hours have been spent on Employee 1ssues, namely dealing with staff redundancies and ansing clams
Calculating and processing staff wages for the trading penod and dealing with numerous telephone calls from
employees regarding wages and general queres

43 50 hours have been accumulated on matters concerned with Trading the business during the Administration
period Mamntaining that operations were running effectively, key suppliers and customers were kept on side, site
visits to discuss and agree strategy, agreeing a strategy with the Landlord to enable trading to continue, review
of trading projections and general trading 1ssues

30 80 hours has been spent on formulating the Sale of the Business/Assets, correspondence and meetings with
potential purchasers, concluding the Sale and Purchase Agreement, and hlaising with solicitors via emal,
telephone and mail

29 30 hours have been expended on Investigations This includes the Joint Administrators' investigations into
transactions entered into by the Company prior to our appointment and the number of 1Issues subsequently
ansing Detalled investigations were cared out, researching into insolvency statute and case law Reports
formulated, internal meetings to discuss the past transactions of the Company and emalls to various parties

Administrators’ Disbursements

Dunng the penod covered by the Report, £1572 39 has been drawn in relation to disbursements An
analysis of how these have been incurred i1s detalled below, pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 -

Type Purpose £
Category 2 Photocopying 218 25
Category 2 Room Hire 300 00
Category 2 Mileage 301 87
Category 2 Storage 400 00




Category 1 Bond 264 00

Category 1 Postage 5525
Category 1 Court/Legal Fees 44 00
Total 1583.37

Approval 1s not required for the drawing of necessary disbursements However, not all costs properly
charged in connection with insolvency may necessanly be regarded as disbursements The precise
demarcation Iine between disbursements and remuneration 1s not defined by statute and has not been
specifically determined by the courts

In the absence of a clear statutory definition best practice 1s that only those costs that clearly meet the
defintion of disbursements, where there i1s a specific expenditure relating to the admimstration of the
insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party, are treated as disbursements
recoverable without approval These are referred to as Category 1 disbursements’ (approval not
required) Category 1 disbursements will generally comprse extemnal supplies of incidental services
specifically identfiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided
internally such as pnnting, room hire and document storage

Where 15 it proposed to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements,
include elements of shared cr allocated costs, they should be identified and subject to approval by
those responsible for approving remuneration If the office holder wishes to make a separate charge for
expenses n this second category, he may do so provided that

v such expenses are of an incidental nature and are directly incurred on the case, and there I1s a
reasonable method of calculaton and allocation, it will be persuasive ewvidence of
reasonableness, If the resultant charge to creditors 1s in Iine with the cost of external provision,
and

. the basis of the proposed charge I1s disclosed and 1s authorised by those responsible for
approving remuneration

Those are known as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) Category 2 disbursements will
compnse cost allocations which may arnse on some of the Category 1 expenses where suppled
internally typically, tems such as room hire and document storage  Also typically included will be
routine or moere specialist copying and printing, and allocated communication costs provided by the
practitioner or his firm | can advise creditors that my Category 2 disbursements were approved by the
secured creditor in this matter

Payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate (as defined by
Section 435 of the Insclvency Act 1986) has an interest should be treated as Category 2
disbursements Please refer to Appendix 2, Guide to Begbies Traynor charging policy for details of
associated parhes




5. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Book Debts

As discussed above at paragraph 4, creditors will note that the anticipated total of book debls to receive was
£40,500 00 The total collected to date 1s £14,379 30 Although this deficiency 1s largely a result of receipts
hitting the Company's former bank account, a number of other small amounts are outstanding which are due for
collection

The Joint Administrators are cutrently in the process of seeking to make further recoveries and are seeking co-
operation of the former officers of the Company

Administration Sales

Sales at wnting total £34,7992 02 However, of this amount a total of £19,954 56 reman outstanding

Further investigations are being made by the Joint Administrators and accounts are being reconciled Collection
1 ongoing and creditors will be appraised in our next Report

6. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

You may be aware that an Administrator has a duty to enguire into the affairs of an insolvent company to
determine its property and habilties and to identify any actiens which could l2ad to the recovery of funds In
addition, an Administrator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an
appropriate submission to the Department of Business, Enterpnse and Regulatory Reform (BERR") | can
however confir that the Administrators have undertaken their standard investigations which have now been
concluded and furthermore a D Report has been submitted on the directors’ conduct

7. CONCLUSION

We shall continue with our efforts to realise funds from the debtor accounts and shall report to creditors again at
our next Progress or Final Repoert

In the event that the above 1ssues cannot be concluded before the term of the Administration comes to an
automatic end on 5 February 2011, then we shall seek consent for the term of the Administration to be
extended

If all outstanding matters can be resolved before the end of the term of the Admunistration and there being at
that tme no prospect of a dvidend to the unsecured creditors then, as soon as we are satisfied that we have
fully discharged our duties as Administrators and that the purpose of the Administration has been fully achieved,
we propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration
of a notice sent to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as Administrators shall cease to have effect
and the Company will proceed to dissolution



If sufficient further realisations are achieved that would enable a dvidend to be paid to the Company's
unsecured creditors then an exit to a Creditors' Veluntary Liquidation may also be considered

The Joint Administrators will contact creditors before the Administration end to discuss the suitable exit strategy

J N R Pitts
Joint Administrator

Dated 27 August 2010




Senior Graphic Machinery Ltd
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
05 February 2010 to 27 August 2010

INCOME

Sales

Book Debts

Goodwill/Intellectual Property Rights
Business Assets

Bank Interest Net of Tax

EXPENDITURE

Purchases {1)

Direct Labour

Rents

Rates

Telephone

Carnage

Bank Charges

Lease/HP Payments
Vehicle Running Costs
Specific Bond

Office Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)

Room Hire

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
The Royal Bank of Scottand Plc

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Trade Debtors

Vat Receivable

Bank 2 Current
Vat Payable

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 505

Total (£)

34,799 02
14,379 30
80,000 00
50,000 00

11 31

179,189.63

1,824 82
9,603 17
6,923 08
875 51
1200

488 186
73103
1,917 81
1,632 18
264 00
20,000 00
608 39
7,496 13
15,021 15
300 Q0
400 00
7560
77,224 62

145,397.65

33,791.98

19,954 56
9,536 34
6,126 64

(1,825 56)

33,791.98

02 September 2010 15 44




00 00002

sezLL'L

west’t

T ooeww 000 000£8'0F 00 IBLJZ  0089E Q00ELE 000 000 0000Z'LL isoolieloy
| 05 505 600 0t 80} 0LEIT oee 0Z 6¥1 000 000 002¢ SRR A
LE 9T 000LL'0L  OSEP 0o 05| 0z 000 00 2€ 000 000 00E 30vulLt
LE 8ol 00585 € 0g 12 000 080 oS €4 000 00¢ 000 000 000 1V1iSE
YLvEZ 0002’2 08 0¢ 000 oo 05 €} 000 085 000 000 0S5 bt avs:
00 0EL 00628 sz 000 0o sz 000 000 000 000 000 Lout
68 £0C 05 IPE0L GLOS 000 oot 6202 000 0092 000 000 00¢ Jud
£6 €61 00SSEE og Lt 000 000 004 000 082 000 000 0S¢ NYIdL
o0 0gl 05 699 S1L§ 000 000 516 000 000 000 000 000 NSN3dL
000EL 00 OLS'E 0022 000 000 00 iz 000 000 000 000 000 1331
A 00 5P’ 0E B2 000 000 006 o0 0 DESL 000 000 s NOANIH
£885¢ 0osTLLL O£ S¥ 000 000 000 000 0t Iy 000 000 or OHIdL
L0EEL 008622 08 85 000 000 oL 45 000 051 000 000 000 33d3L
£E €6} 00 08Y'C 008k 000 000 058 000 056 000 000 000 0oLt
0000} 00 09 090 000 090 000 000 000 000 000 000 vably -
00Ot 00 069'} 00 €L 000 000 o0 €l 000 000 000 000 0o vaaol
FAN 00 G2 LA 000 000 o5l 000 0zo 000 000 oo o vl |
B 0LL 00 690'L 096 000 oLg 0SE 00 0 1] 000 000 000 10ddv! I
SBELL 00 6£6'FL 0L LEL o0o of 86 0LST 0E2 082 000 0o 00z NINGYE
RSy RO ONEIER) BN Oy ERET) R SR TEEY

0T0¢/80/L¢ ©1 0002/10/T0 WO

P11 Alsuiyoely Jiyders Joluss WAy | WAV ESTHST8TS

uoday Alewwns 6dIS




